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Reason for this Transmittal

[ ] State Law or Regulation Change
[ ] Federal Law or Regulation

Change
CSSIN LETTER: 09-02 [ ] Court Order or Settlement
) Change
[ ] Clarification requested by
ALL IV-D DIRECTORS One or More Counties
ALL COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS [X] Initiated by DCSS

ALL BOARDS OF SUPERVISORS

SUBJECT: CHANGE TO MONTHLY BILLING STATEMENT

In an effort to reduce Department of Child Support Services (DCSS) program costs,
Billing Statements will not be sent to specified obligors paying by income withholding. It
is anticipated that this change will significantly reduce print and mail costs.

Effective July 1, 2009, obligors making payments by income withholding order will not
receive a Monthly Billing Statement (FS-OMB-001b) unless support for the prior month
is past due. This may result in customer contacts to the local child support agency
(LCSA) regarding arrears balances and requests for payment information. The LCSA
may generate Billing Statements for the most recent two prior months or a payment
history report FIN-701 (CSE NCP Payment History Report) if requested by the obligor.

Obligors will be advised of this change on the Billing Statements they receive for April,
May, and June. The following statement will be included as comments/special
instructions on the Billing Statement: “As of 07/01/2009 you will not get a statement if
we received full payment from your employer in the prior month. View payments:
www.childsup-connect.ca.gov or call 866-901-3212.”

The attached “Monthly Billing Statement Change Questions and Answers” document is
provided to address anticipated questions regarding this change.

If you have any additional questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact
Rick Bermudez at (916) 464-5883.

Sincerely,

fos/

BILL OTTERBECK
Deputy Director

DCSS-PR-2009-POL-0002



MONTHLY BILLING STATEMENT CHANGE
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

PROPOSED CHANGE: BILLING STATEMENTS WOULD NO LONGER BE SENT TO
AN OBLIGOR FOR ANY MONTH THAT AN INCOME WITHHOLDING ORDER
PAYMENT IS RECEIVED UNLESS THE SUPPORT OBLIGATION IS PAST DUE.

QUESTION 1: Why is this change being made?

ANSWER 1: The Monthly Billing Statement (FS-OMB-001b) form set is currently 4
pages and is automatically generated to the obligor as part of the month-end process.
The Child Support Enforcement (CSE) system submits a print file to Office of State
Publishing (OSP), which then prints, stuffs the envelopes, and mails the Billing
Statement to the recipient. It is anticipated that this change will reduce DCSS’ print and
mail costs by as much as $150,000 per month.

QUESTION 2: Will obligor(s) that owe arrears receive a Billing Statement if they are
paying by income withholding?

ANSWER 2: No. A Billing Statement will not be sent if payments are being received
by income withholding order unless the current support amount is more than one month
past due. However, an Administrative Arrears payback amount will automatically be
included on any income withholding order generated if arrears are owed.

QUESTION 3: Will the obligor receive a Billing Statement if the obligor owes arrears
but does not have a court ordered monthly arrears payment?

ANSWER 3: No. A Billing Statement will not be sent if payments are being received
by income withholding order unless the current support amount is more than one month
past due. However, an Administrative Arrears payback amount will automatically be
included on any income withholding order generated if arrears are owed.

QUESTION 4: Will the obligor be able to get a Billing Statement if he/she requests?

ANSWER 4: Yes. The LCSA will be able to generate Billing Statements for the
most recent two prior months upon request. However, the document must be printed
and mailed to the obligor from the central print facility (Office of State Publishing). It is
anticipated that the obligor will receive the Billing Statement within 7 to 10 days after it is
sent to central print.
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MONTHLY BILLING STATEMENT CHANGE
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

QUESTION 5: How will the obligors be informed of this change?

ANSWER 5: DCSS will include this information as special instructions on the
monthly Billing Statement for up to 3 months prior to implementing the change.

QUESTION 6:  Will information on the monthly Billing Statement about this change
include the CustomerConnect web-site and phone number information?

ANSWER 6: Yes. DCSS will include contact information for the web-site and phone
number.

QUESTION 7: ltis expected that this change will result in inquiries from the obligor.
What is the DCSS expectation regarding the LCSA handling of these inquiries?

ANSWER 7: It is acknowledged that this change may result in inquiries by some
obligors. However, it is anticipated that the increased volume of calls would be primarily
for the months when the special instruction is included on the Billing Statement. This
increase would be prior to the change being implemented. LCSAs are expected to
inform the obligor(s) that this change is being implemented by DCSS and that the
obligor may obtain payment information via the self-service web-site or the phone
Integrated Voice Response (IVR) system. LCSAs may also provide additional
information consistent with their local business practices.

QUESTION 8: Many obligors use the Billing Statement to confirm that payments are
being applied correctly. How will the obligor confirm the application of payments if
he/she does not receive a bill?

ANSWER 8: Pursuant to federal and state law, LCSAs must apply payments per the
statewide allocation and distribution requirements. The LCSA may provide the obligor
with a payment history report FIN-701(CSE NCP Payment History Report) or an audit if
the obligor wishes to see the historic application of payments for each case. If the
obligor wishes to be provided allocation/distribution information for a specific payment,
the LCSA may provide a print out of the Child Support Enforcement (CSE) “Participant
Billing Overview” page. Any confidential information regarding the other parent must be
redacted from the print out prior to providing it to the obligor.

NOTE: The existing defects which currently impact the FIN-701 (CSE NCP Payment

History Report) do not prevent the LCSA from generating the report to provide the
obligor with historical CSE payment information on IV-D cases.
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MONTHLY BILLING STATEMENT CHANGE
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

QUESTION 9:  Can the obligor elect to receive the Billing Statement electronically via
encrypted e-mail or other electronic media?

ANSWER 9: No. At this time obligors will not be able to receive the Billing
Statement electronically. In discussions with DCSS, the Business Partner has agreed
to make the limited design changes referenced in the attached CSSIN Letter at no cost.
However, the Contra Costa LCSA has drafted a Request for Consideration that includes
system enhancements to support e-mail dissemination of the Billing Statement.

Additional features will be considered as the IAP team is convened and begins their
analysis.

QUESTION 10: Can the obligor opt to always receive the Billing Statement?
ANSWER 10: No. See response to Question 8.

QUESTION 11:  Can the change also include not sending Billing Statements to
obligor’s with zero charging instructions?

ANSWER 11: No. See response to Question 8.
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